Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

AGENDA

1.00 pm

Wednesday, 31

March 2021 Virtual Meeting

Members: 16, Quorum: 6

BOARD MEMBERS:

Elected Members:

Officers of the Council:

Havering Clinical
Commissioning Group:

Other Organisations:

Cllr Robert Benham

Cllr Jason Frost (Chairman)
Cllr Damian White

ClIr Nisha Patel

Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive
Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services
Mark Ansell, Interim Director of Public Health

Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG)
Ceri Jacob, BHR CCG

Anne-Marie Dean, Healthwatch Havering
Jacqui Van Rossum, NELFT
Fiona Peskett, BHRUT

For information about the meeting please contact:
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 01708 434619
luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk




What is the Health and Wellbeing Board?

Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented.
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources
collectively available.

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do?

As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key
functions:

e Championing the local vision for health improvement, prevention / early
intervention, integration and system reform

e Tackling health inequalities

e Using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)and other
evidence to determine priorities

e Developing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS)

e Ensuring patients, service users and the public are engaged in
improving health and wellbeing

e Monitoring the impact of its work on the local community by considering
a
[...]
of a public nature, directed to charitable purposes or whose

member or in a position of general control or management?

principal includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or tracde union) of which you are a

You must disclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests

AV4

Would a member of the public, with o )
knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
likely to prejudice your member of the mesting)

Y

E

S

- Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
through whom you have a personal interest?

- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
- Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?

Y
E
s

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




AGENDA ITEMS
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
(If any) — receive
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 24" February
2021 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT

Verbal update to be given

COVID-19 UPDATE

Verbal update to be given

REVISED HAVERING OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN (Pages 5 - 24)
Report and appendix attached

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to be held on 28™ April 2021
at 1pm via Zoom.



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
Virtual Meeting
24 February 2021 (1.05 - 3.10 pm)
Present:

Elected Members: Councillors Robert Benham, Jason Frost (Chairman) and
Nisha Patel

Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive), Barbara
Nicholls (Director of Adult Services) and Mark Ansell (Interim Director of Public
Health)

Havering Clinical Commissioning Group: Dr Atul Aggarwal (Chair, Havering
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG))

Healthwatch: Anne-Marie Dean (Healthwatch Havering) and Fiona Peskett
(BHRUT)

37 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an event of
them dropping off of the call.

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

39 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
There were no disclosures of interest.

40 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 January 2021 were
agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the
Chairman at a later date.

41 MATTERS ARISING
It was noted by the Committee that the change 1 suggested by the Board
under minute 34 had been implemented, however, the other 2 changes
were to be agreed by the ICS at a later date.

42 LBH PARTNERSHIP DESIGN GROUP

The Board received a verbal update on the Borough’s Partnership Design
Group.

Page 1



Health & Wellbeing Board, 24 February

2021

43

44

It was explained that Borough Partnerships were a key element of the BHR
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) and were essential to the development of
community based care. It was explained that the BHR ICP Board had set
priorities for the Borough Partnership, notably: (1) to focus on the vulnerable
and frail; (2) to ensure the provision of effective preventative services; and
(3) to prevent the need for statutory service intervention by strengthening
community resilience. The Board noted that co-located teams had been in
operation in LBH since 2014. Members noted that the Borough Partnership
Design Group had undertaken several projects across the wider
determinants of health, including work around mental health transformation,
Local Area Coordination (LAC) and assistive technology. It was noted that
community hubs would be retained within the development of the Borough
Partnership.

Members agreed to give consideration as to the governance arrangements,
remit and priorities for the Borough Partnership and its associated delivery
groups.

LOCAL AREA COORDINATION
The Board received a report on Local Area Coordination (LAC).

The Board noted the 10 core principles for LAC, and it was explained that
LAC is a person-centred approach that builds on community strengths and
assets to support individuals before they deteriorate to crisis point, thus
avoiding the requirement for long-term statutory intervention. Members
noted that the LAC pilot rollout was delayed due to COVID-19 but were
advised that 2 local area coordinators were now accepting introductions in
Harold Wood. It was also noted that from March 2021, there would be 3
local area coordinators in operation for Rainham and South Hornchurch.

The Board were made aware of the potential cost divergence and cost
avoidance of LAC indicated by case study examples presented in the
covering report. Using a cost matrix analysis, it was estimated that for
individuals with multiple disadvantages, LAC could prevent contact with
formal services including the criminal justice system, substance misuse and
homelessness services, resulting in a potential cost saving of £24,500. It
was explained that the Borough had plans to work with an evaluation
partner set to publish LAC outcomes in 2022. The Board were also made
aware of plans to publish cost-avoidance outcomes every month.

Members were pleased and thanked the LAC service for its work and
progress. There was a request from the Board for relevant information to be
added to the Havering website, to maximise reach for residents in need of
support.

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE WHITE PAPER

The Board was presented with the Health and Social Care white paper.

Page 2



Health & Wellbeing Board, 24 February

2021

45

46

It was noted that the white paper set out legislative proposals to support
health and care integration, principally, through the establishment of
statutory Integrated Care Systems (ICSs), supported by the removal of
transactional bureaucracies, and through improved accountability of the
health and care system. More specifically, it was noted that there would be
2 elements to an ICS; an NHS ICS body to cover day to day running, and a
Health and Care Partnership responsible for integrating health and social
care partners, and developing a plan that addresses the health and social
care needs of the system. Members were reminded that the seven north
east London CCGs had agreed to merge, forming one single North East
London CGG effective from 1st April 2021, and that the transition phase
would likely start in September 2021.

It was noted that the legislative proposals for the Health and Care Bill were
likely to go through Parliament in summer, with royal assent expected by
January 2022. It was agreed that the Board would consider its future and
that of the Borough Partnership in the context of the legislative proposals.

COVID-19 UPDATE

The Board were updated by the Director of Public Health on the Borough'’s
COVID-19 figures.

It was noted that Havering’s rate of infection had dropped by a significant
amount and was at under 100 cases per 100,000 individuals after peaking
at over 1,200 per 100,000 individuals and that there were under 100 cases
in BHR hospitals. It was noted that there had been 850 deaths where there
had been a positive COVID test within the previous 28 days and Havering
was now at under 20 deaths per 100,000 individuals.

Members noted the government’s roadmap released in mid-February 2021,
which included the introduction of weekly and at-home asymptomatic testing
for secondary school students. Members noted the Borough’s plan and
commitment to enhanced asymptomatic and surge testing following the
easing of lockdown restrictions.

Members noted that across BHR 339,000 people had received their first
dose of the COVID vaccine with the second dose starting to be rolled out.

Members were pleased to hear that Havering had the highest vaccine
uptake up in North East London. Members were informed that whilst
vaccine reluctance in ‘Asian minority’ had decreased, reluctance in ‘Black
minority’ had increased. Members were informed of the Borough’s model to
improve vaccine uptake, including: (1) the Better Days are Ahead targeted
information campaign; (2) information dissemination and market research;
and (3) engagement with communities and staff.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Page 3



Health & Wellbeing Board, 24 February
2021

a7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Board would be held on Wednesday 31 March
2021 at 1.00 pm.

Chairman

Page 4



m¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

Agenda Item 7

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Subject Heading:

Board Lead:

Report Author and contact details:

Draft Havering Outbreak Management Plan
Version 2

Dr Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health

Elaine Greenway
Elaine.greenway@havering.gov.uk

The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health

and Wellbeing Strategy

L]

The wider determinants of health

e Increase employment of people with health problems or disabilities

e Develop the Council and NHS Trusts as anchor institutions that consciously seek to
maximise the health and wellbeing benefit to residents of everything they do.

® Prevent homelessness and minimise the harm caused to those affected, particularly rough
sleepers and consequent impacts on the health and social care system.

Lifestyles and behaviours

e The prevention of obesity

e Further reduce the prevalence of smoking across the borough and particularly in
disadvantaged communities and by vulnerable groups

e Strengthen early years providers, schools and colleges as health improving settings

The communities and places we live in

e Realising the benefits of regeneration for the health of local residents and the health and
social care services available to them

e Targeted multidisciplinary working with people who, because of their life experiences,
currently make frequent contact with a range of statutory services that are unable to fully
resolve their underlying problem.

Local health and social care services
e Development of integrated health, housing and social care services at locality level.

BHR Integrated Care Partnership Board Transformation Board

e Older people and frailty and end of life Cancer

e Long term conditions Primary Care

e  Children and young people Accident and Emergency Delivery Board
e Mental health Transforming Care Programme Board

e Planned Care

Page 5




m¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

SUMMARY

Local authorities are required to revise their Covid-19 Outbreak Management
Plans (OMPs), and to have submitted a first draft OMP to NHS Test and Trace by
12 March. OMPs should set out learning gained over the past 9 months, when
local authorities published their first pandemic response plans in June 2020. The
learning from revised plans is being collated to inform a refresh of the national
Contain Framework (expected at the end of March 2021).

The Havering OMP version 2 takes into account additional tools and resources
now at our disposal, and focuses on local action for interrupting transmission and
suppressing infection. Aspects of the plan can be scaled up or down depending
on future characteristics of the pandemic.

The aims of the plan are to

e prevent harms to the health of the local population caused by Covid-19,
including any new variant of concern

¢ reduce secondary damaging effects to health and wellbeing as a result of
restrictions on daily life which are required to halt transmission of infection

e address heal
[...]
k Management Plan (OMP) sets out the response to the ongoing
pandemic. It focuses on actions that are within the gift of the Council and local partners that
are likely to interrupt transmission and suppress infection while infection rates and positivity
rates are relatively low. Any aspect of this plan can be scaled up or down depending on the
future characteristics of the pandemic. However, should infection rates increase too far, the re-
imposition of additional non-pharmaceutical interventions on areas and / or sectors of the
economy would necessitate action on the part of the Secretary of State initiated via established
sub-regional, regional and national escalation processes.

Version 2 of the OMP reflects learning since June 2020, and the additional tools and resources
now at our disposal.

Local authorities have been instructed to submit a first draft of their revised plans to NHS Test
and Trace by 12 March highlighting their learning over the course of the pandemic. This
learning will be collated to inform a refresh of the national Contain Framework expected at the
end of March. The Havering OMP will then be re-checked to ensure it remains consistent with
the national approach.

Effective national and local action will serve to minimise further loss of life and persistent harm

to health; enabling the relaxation of lockdown to proceed as planned thereby protecting

- the life chances of children as a result of reduced disruption to their education,

- those factors that influence the wider determinants of health, such as employment and
housing

- the physical and mental health of residents, and

- the economy.

It should be noted that this plan does not focus on recovery and the longer-term consequences
of COVID-19 which will be the subject of separate plans.

London Borough of Havering Outbreak Management Plan — Version 2 draft 1

Page 11



2. Havering: a pen portrait of the place

The London Borough of Havering is an outer London borough that borders Esse

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Virtual Meeting 
31 March 2021 (1.00  - 3.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Robert Benham and Jason Frost (Chairman) 
 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive), Barbara 
Nicholls (Director of Adult Services) and Mark Ansell (Interim Director of Public 
Health) 
 
HaveringClinicalCommissioningGroup: Dr Atul Aggarwal (Chair, Havering 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)) 
 
Healthwatch:  
 
Also Present: 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of  Dean, Damian White, Nisha Patel and 
Peskett. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
48 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Fiona Peskett, Mehboob Khan, Anne-Marie 
Dean, Elaine Greenway, Cllr Nisha Patel and Cllr Damian White. 
 

50 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

51 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24th February 2021 
were agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by 
the Chairman at a later date. 
 

52 BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT  
 
The report presented to the Board gave an update on the Borough 
Partnership (BP) incentive. 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 31 March 2021 

 
 

 

 
The Board noted that, alongside the CCGS, areas of improvement can be 
highlighted and outcomes can be drawn from them. Members noted that the 
BP had only been represented by a design group and a roadmap had been 
produced to give direction as to where the BP needs to be in April 2021.  
 
Board members were pleased to hear that the BP was to be integral to the 
Board and the Board would have the responsibility to produce the Health 
and Wellbeing strategy with the practical function to implement it. Board 
members wished for there to be Primary Care Network representations on 
the Board. 
 

53 COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Board received an update from the Director of Public Health regarding 
COVID-19. 
 
The Board members were pleased to note that the rate in havering had 
reduced significantly to 30 new cases per 100,000 compared to the peak at 
Christmas 2020 of 1,200 per 100,000. Members were concerned that rates 
in the 20-40 year old age range was higher but the increase had not 
affected the overall trend of Havering. Members noted that schools had 
coped well with the reintroduction of pupils but were still cautious with 
testing and face coverings. 
 
Members noted that the number of COVID beds in BHRUT hospitals had 
reduced from 500 to 30 with a reduction in ITU beds also reducing the 
pressure on BHRUT hospitals. 
 
The Board were updated on the vaccination programme and noted that as 
at 28th March 2021 there had been over 80% uptake in the 50+ age range 
and is close to the England average. The Board noted that the uptake in the 
BAME communities was still lower and the Council was working on 
providing information to these communities to increase their uptake. 
 
The Director of Public Health briefed the Board on the 3 variants of COVID-
19 that were of concern globally; the Kent variant, the South African variant 
and the Brazilian variant. The Board member were pleased when they were 
updated that the death rate had decreased. 
 

54 REVISED HAVERING OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
It was explained to the Board that Local authorities were required to revise 
their Covid-19 Outbreak Management Plans (OMPs), and to have submitted 
a first draft OMP to NHS Test and Trace by 12 March.  
 
The Board noted that the second version of Havering’s OMP took into 
account the additional tools and resources that had been made available 
and focused on disrupting intermission and suppressing infection rates on a 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 31 March 2021 

 
 

 

local level. It was also noted that the OMP could be changed in accordance 
the changing characteristics of COVID-19. 
 

55 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Board would be held on Wednesday 28th April 2021 
at 1.00 pm. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


